

HNDOR

SIGNATURE

**\*709035406** 

PO BOX 2049

J F ALLEN COMPANY

State of West Virginia Department of Administration Purchasing Division 2019 Washington Street East Post Office Box 50130 Charleston, WV 25305-0130

Request for Quotation

RFQ NUMBER **DEP14832** 

ADDRESS CORRESPONDENCE TO ATTENTION OF

CHUCK BOWMAN 304-558-2157

**ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION** DEPARTMENT OF OFFICE OF AML&R 601 57TH STREET SE CHARLESTON, WV 25304 304-926-0499

**BUCKHANNON WV** 26201

304-472-8890

DATE PRINTED TERMS OF SALE SHIP VIA F.O.B. FREIGHT TERMS 11/22/2009 BID OPENING DATE: 01/14/2010 BID OPENING TIME 01:30PM CAT. NO. LINE QUANTITY UOP UNIT PRICE AMOUNT ITEM NUMBER 0001 962-73 JΒ RECLAMATION: RESTORATION OF LAND & OTHER PROPERTIES THE WEST VIRGINIA PURCHASING DIVISION, FOR THE AGENCY, WEST VIRGINIA DEPARTMENT OF ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION, IS SOLICITING BIDS FROM QUALIFIED CONTRACTORS FOR A CONTRACT TO PROVIDE ALL LABOR AND MATERIALS FOR THE RECLAMATION OF A 117-ACRE ABANDONED MINE PROJECT KNOWN AS THE "RACHEL REFUSE & STRUCTURES" PROJECT LOCATED IN FARMINGTON, WEST VIRGINIA, (MARION CO.). A MANDATORY ON SITE PREBID CONFERENCE SHALL BE HELD ON 12/15/09 a 10:00 AM. ALL INTERESTED PARTIES ARE REQUIRED TO ATTEND THIS MEETING. FAILURE TO ATTEND TH MANDATORY PRE-BID SHALL RESULT IN DISQUALIFICATION OF THE BID. NO ONE PERSON MAY REPRESENT MORE THAN ONE ALSO, PREBIDS WILL INVOLVE EXTENSIVE FOOT TRAVEL OVER DIFFICULT TERRAIN AND/OR DURING INCLEMENT WEATHER. AN ATTENDANCE SHEET WILL BE MADE AVAILABLE FOR ALL POTENTIAL BIDDERS TO COMPLETE. THIS WILL SERVE AS THE OFFICIAL DOCUMENT VERIFYING ATTENDANCE AT THE MANDATORY FAILURE TO PROVIDE YOUR COMPANY AND PRE-BID. REPRESENTATIVE NAME ON THE ATTENDANCE SHEET WILL RESULT IN DISQUALIFICATION OF THE BID. THE STATE WILL NOT ACCEPT ANY OTHER DOCUMENTATION TO VERIFY ATTENDANCE. THE BIDDER IS RESPONSIBLE FOR ENSURING THEY HAVE COMPLETED THE INFORMATION REQUIRED ON THE ATTENDANCE 2010 JAN ILI A 8: 26 THE PURCHASING DIVISION AND THE STATE AGENCY WILL NOT ASSUME ANY RESPONSIBILITY FOR A BIDDER'S IN EUROMASING DIVISION FAILURE TO COMPLETE THE PRE-BID ATTENDANCE SHEET. Since Of WY SEE REVERSE SIDE FOR TERMS AND CONDITIONS

> TELEPHONE 304-*4*72-8890

111/2010

ADDRESS CHANGES TO BE NOTED ABOVE 37*86*27 RESIDEUT



VENDOR

State of West Virginia Department of Administration Purchasing Division 2019 Washington Street East Post Office Box 50130 Charleston, WV 25305-0130

# **Request for** Quotation

RFQ NUMBER **DEP14832** 

ADDRESS CORRESPONDENCE TO ATTENTION OF

ADDRESS CHANGES TO BE NOTED ABOVE

CHUCK BOWMAN 304-558-2157

\*709035406 304-472-8890 J F ALLEN COMPANY PO BOX 2049

**BUCKHANNON WV** 26201

**THESIDENT** 

**ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION** DEPARTMENT OF OFFICE OF AML&R 601 57TH STREET SE CHARLESTON, WV 25304 304-926-0499

DATE PRINT	TED	TER	MS OF SAL	E	SHIP	VIA	F.O.B.		FREIGH	T TERMS
11/22/	2009			•						
OPENING DATE:		01/14/	2010			BID	OPENING TI	4E 01	:30PM	
LINE	QUA	NTITY	UOP	CAT. NO.	ITEM NU	JMBER	UNIT PRIC	Æ	AM	IOUNT
					HAT ALL I D FAX NUI		L BIDDERS	INCLUDE		
	THE ST LATE, PORTIC BIDDER PORTIC OF THE	ARTING BUT PR ON OF T S WHO ON OF T	TIME IOR T HE PR ARRIV HE PR ID, W	FOR O THE E-BID E AFT E-BID	THE PRE- DISMISSA , WILL BI ER CONCLU , BUT DUI	BID. BI AL OF TH E PERMIT USION OF RING ANY	ARRIVE PREDDERS WHO A E TECHNIAL TED TO SIGN THE TECHNE SUBSEQUENT TO SIGN THE	ARRIVE N IN. ICAL T PART		
	FROM U ONTO C AND TU	O. RT. IRN LEF	UTE 2 250/ T ON	50 NO 12 (D CO. R	AVEY'S R	UN ROAD) Roceed 1	LLE, TURN I . CROSS BI .4 MILES TO 91.	RIDGE		
	OFFICE PH. 30 FEE.	AML&R 4-926-	, 601 0485 T MUS	57TH UPON T BE	ST., SE Payment ( Made by (	, CHARLE OF \$25.0	ED FROM WV) STON, WV 2! O NON-REFUI MONEY ORDI	5304, NDABLE		
	EXHIBI	T 5								
•	TATION REQUIR TO SUB WITH THE VE 1D, CH SUBMIT	FOR A ES EAC MIT AT HE BID NED AN NDOR'S APTER THE S	PUBL H VEN THE . TH D SUB COMP 21 OF	IC IM DOR T SAME E ENC MITTE LIANC THE PURC ISQUA	PROVEMENTHAT SUBMETIME AND AUGUST PUITH TO WITH TO WEST VIROWEST AUGUST	T CONSTRITS A BIAFFIDAVIRCHASINGHE BID AHE PROVIGINIA COFFIDAVITON OF SU	WITH THE D	TRACT WORK IANCE MUST OF RTICLE RE TO		
INATURE				SEE RE	PERSE SIDE FOR	TELEPHONE		DATE /	•	
	OMPSE			100	e Venezio	304-47	12- <i>8890</i>	1	11/20	210



VENDOR

**\*70903540**6

PO BOX 2049

**BUCKHANNON WV** 

J F ALLEN COMPANY

State of West Virginia Department of Administration Purchasing Division 2019 Washington Street East Post Office Box 50130 Charleston, WV 25305-0130

26201

304-472-8890

# Request for Quotation

RFQ NUMBER **DEP14832** 

5010

ADDRESS CHANGES TO BE NOTED ABOVE

ADDRESS CORRESPONDENCE TO ATTENTION OF CHUCK BOWMAN 304-558-2157

T O

**ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION** DEPARTMENT OF OFFICE OF AML&R 601 57TH STREET SE CHARLESTON, WV 25304

304-926-0499

DATE PRINTED TERMS OF SALE SHIP VIA F.O.B. FREIGHT TERMS 11/22/2009 BID OPENING DATE: 01/14/2010 **BID OPENING TIME** 01:30PM CAT. LINE QUANTITY UOP ITEM NUMBER UNIT PRICE AMOUNT NOTICE TO PROCEED: THIS CONTRACT IS TO BE PERFORMED WITHIN 365 CALENDAR DAYS AFTER THE NOTICE TO PROCEED IS RECEIVED. UNLESS OTHERWISE SPECIFIED, THE FULLY EXECUTED PURCHASE ORDER WILL BE CONSIDERED NOTICE TO PROCEED. CANCELLATION: THE DIRECTOR OF PURCHASING RESERVES THE RIGHT TO CANCEL THIS CONTRACT IMMEDIATELY UPON WRITTEN NOTICE TO THE VENDOR IF THE MATERIALS OR WORKMANSHIP SUPPLIED ARE OF AN INFERIOR QUALITY OR DO NOT CONFORM WITH THE SPECIFICATIONS OF THE BID AND CONTRACT HEREIN. WAGE RATES: THE CONTRACTOR OR SUBCONTRACTOR SHALL PAY THE HIGHER OF THE U.S. DEPARTMENT OF LABOR MINIMUM WAGE RATES AS ESTABLISHED FOR MARION COUNTY, PURSUANT TO WEST VIRGINIA CODE 21-5A, ET, SEQ. (PREVAILING WAGE RATES APPLY TO THIS PROJECT.) ARBITRATION: ANY REFERENCES MADE TO ARBITRATION OR INTEREST FOR PAYMENTS DUE (EXCEPT FOR ANY INTEREST REQUIRED BY STATE LAW) CONTAINED IN THIS CONTRACT OR IN ANY AMERICAN INSTITUTE OF ARCHITECTS DOCUMENTS PERTAINING TO THIS CONTRACT ARE HEREBY DELETED. WORKERS' COMPENSATION: VENDOR IS REQUIRED TO PROVIDE A CERTIFICATE FROM WORKERS' COMPENSATION IF SUCCESSFUL. ALL OF THE INTEMS CHECKED BELOW WILL BE A REQUIREMENT OF THIS CONTRACT: (XX) INSURANCE: SUCCESSFUL VENDOR SHALL FURNISH PROOF OF COMMERCIAL GENERAL LIABILITY INSURANCE PRIOR TO ISSUANCE OF CONTRACT. UNLESS OTHERWISE SPECIFIED IN THE BID DOCUMENTS, THE MINIMUM AMOUNT OF INSURANCE SEE REVERSE SIDE FOR TERMS AND CONDITIONS SIGNATURE

550328627

RESIDEUT

TELEPHONE

304.472-8890



VENDOR

State of West Virginia Department of Administration Purchasing Division 2019 Washington Street East Post Office Box 50130 Charleston, WV 25305-0130

# **Request for** Quotation

**DEP14832** 

1/11/2010

ADDRESS CHANGES TO BE NOTED ABOVE

CHUCK BOWMAN 304-558-2157

**\*709035406** 304-472-8890 J F ALLEN COMPANY PO BOX 2049

BUCKHANNON WV 26201

**ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION** DEPARTMENT OF OFFICE OF AML&R 601 57TH STREET SE CHARLESTON, WV 25304 304-926-0499

ADDRESS CORRESPONDENCE TO ATTENTION OF

DATE PRINT	ΓΕD	TER	RMS OF SAL	E		SHIP VIA			F.O.B.		FREIGHT TERMS
11/22/											
D OPENING DATE:		01/14/	2010				BID	OPENING	TIME	01:	30PM
LINE	QUAI	NTITY	UOP	CAT. NO.	ıτ	ЕМ NUMBE	R	U	NIT PRICE		AMOUNT
	l .	UILDER	S RIS	K INS	URANCE	: E: Sl			IDOR SHA		
	AN AMO	UNT EQ	UAL T	0 100	% OF 1	THE AM	IOUNT	OF THE	SURANCE CONTRAI	ст.	
	THE BI SUBMIT BIDDER MATERI BONDS IRREVO SOLVEN STATE	D PAYATED WI SHALL AL BON MAY BE CABLE T SURE OF WES	BLE T TH EA ALSO D FOR PROV LETTE TY CO T VIR	O THE CH BI FURN 100% IDED R OF MPANY GINIA	STATE D AS A ISH A OF TH IN THE CREDIT AUTHO . A L	E OF WARD PERFORMED FOR METERIAL PROPERTY OR DRIZEL LETTER	VEST V BOND.  DRMANC DUNT O OF A BOND TO D OF C	IRGINIA THE S E BOND F THE C CERTIF FURNISH O BUSIN REDIT S	MOUNT (A,SHALL BUCCESSI AND LA) CONTRACTIED CHI HED BY A HESS IN BUBMITTI	BE FUL BOR/ T. ECK, A	
	UNDER	\$100,0 ABLE I	00. N LIE	PERSO U OF	NAL OF THE 5%	R BUSI & BID	NESS	FOR PR CHECKS PERFOR	ARE NO	Γ	
		OVERIN	G THE	ROOF	ING SY			MAINTE BE A RE	ENANCE EQUIREMI	ENT	
	REV. 1 *****		****	****	* * * * * *	{ <b>* * * *</b> *	<b>***</b> **	*****	<b>****</b> **	* * * *	
	(EXPIR COMPLE	ATION TE THI	DATE: S ORI	01/3 GINAL	1/2010 FORM	) IS TO OB	ATTAC STAIN	AN AVS	OU MUST Data	Г	
	CONTRA IF THE	CTOR. ORIGI	THIS	IS A MB #1	REQUI 029-01	REMEN	TOND	i	FR 874 D TO TI		
ANATURE	amos ?	3	<u> </u>	SEE RE\	/ERSE SIDE	ITEL	EPHONE	IDITIONS	3O	DATE /	1/2010



VHNDOR

RESIDEUT

State of West Virginia Department of Administration Purchasing Division 2019 Washington Street East Post Office Box 50130 Charleston, WV 25305-0130

# Request for Quotation

RFQ NUMBER **DEP14832**  PAGE 5

ADDRESS CORRESPONDENCE TO ATTENTION OF

CHUCK BOWMAN 304-558-2157

**ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION** DEPARTMENT OF OFFICE OF AML&R 601 57TH STREET SE CHARLESTON, WV

25304

304-926-0499

ADDRESS CHANGES TO BE NOTED ABOVE

**\*709035406** 304-472-8890 J F ALLEN COMPANY PO BOX 2049 **BUCKHANNON WV** 26201

DATE PRIN 11/22/	200000000000000000000000000000000000000	TER	IMS OF SAI	Æ	SHIP VIA	F:O.B:	FREIGHT TERMS
D OPENING DATE:		01/14/	2010		BID	OPENING TIME 0:	l:30PM
LINE	QUA	NTITY	UOP	CAT. NO.	ITEM NUMBER	UNIT PRICE	AMOUNT
	000 66		OD III	1.11.1 A.V.	C OCMPE COV		
	l .			l	S.OSMRE.GOV ********	    **************	×
			CO	NTRAC	TORS LICENSE		·
	]						
	1		i		DE 21-11-2 REQUI	1	
·	1	MUST B	ł	l	RFORM CONTRACTING	INIA CONTRACTORS	
	1		,	1	OWERED TO ISSUE	1	
	LICENS		T .	1		RS LICENSE MAY BI	Ε
	1		1	1	1	IVISION OF LABOR	
	1		i .	ł	KANAWHA BLVD. E, WV 25305, PH. 30	1	
		, <b>D</b> , OII			23003, 111. 00		
					DE 21-11-11 REQU		
		CTIVE R ON TH			INCLUDE THE CONT	RACTORS LICENSE	
	1	TO CO		1			
					III, C.	1	
	CONTRA	ACTORS	NAME:		F. WEN G	who is	•
	CONTRA	CTORS	LICEN	SE #:	M10000371	<b>.</b>	•
	1		l .		WILL BE REQUIRED	TO FURNISH A  OR TO ISSUANCE OF	
	1	CHASE O	i .			OR TO ISSUANCE OF	
				APP	LICABLE LAW		
	THE WE	ST VIR	GINIA	STAT	E CODE, PURCHASI	NG DIVISION RULES	s
	& REGU	JLATION	S, AN	D THE	INFORMATION PRO	VIDED IN THE	
					" ISSUED BY THE		
		REMENT.		OLE A	UTHORITY GOVERNI	ING THIS	
				SEE DE	 VERSE SIDE FOR TERMS AND CO	NOITIONS	
GNATURE A	WOS			<u> </u>	TELEPHONE	772-8890 PATE	11112010



# Request for Quotation

**DEP14832** 

\* PAGE

AMOUNT

ADDRESS CORRESPONDENCE TO ATTENTION OF:

01:30PM

CHUCK BOWMAN <u> 304-558-2157</u>

BID OPENING TIME

ENDOR

**BID OPENING DATE:** 

LINE

\*709035406 304-472-8890 J F ALLEN COMPANY PO BOX 2049

<u>01/14/2010</u>

UOP

CAT.

**BUCKHANNON WV** 26201

QUANTITY

**ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION** DEPARTMENT OF OFFICE OF AML&R 601 57TH STREET SE T CHARLESTON, WV 25304 304-926-0499

UNIT PRICE

DATE PRINTED TERMS OF SALE SHIP VIA F.O.B. FREIGHT TERMS 11/22/2009

ITEM NUMBER

ANY INFORMATION PROVIDED IN SPECIFICATION MANUALS, OR ANY OTHER SOURCE, VERBAL OR WRITTEN, WHICH CONTRADICTS OR ALTERS THE INFORMATION PROVIDED FROM THE SOURCES AS DESCRIBED IN THE ABOVE PARAGRAPH IS VOID AND OF NO EFFECT. (1) NOTICE TO PROCEED: THE CONSTRUCTION WORK SPECIFIED HEREIN IS TO BE COMPLETED WITHIN 365 CALENDAR DAYS AFTER THE OFFICIAL NOTICE TO PROCEED IS RECEIVED. IN THE EVENT THAT A PRE-CONSTRUCTION CONFERENCE IS REQUIRED, THE NOTICE TO PROCEED SHALL BE THE SPECIFIC DATE ESTABLISHED IN THE PRE-CONSTRUCTION CONFERENCE. (2) GUARANTEE AND MAINTENANCE: (A) THE MATERIALS AND WORKMANSHIP AFFECTED BY THE CONTRACTOR ARE SUBJECT TO THE GUARANTEE ESTABLISHED BY CUSTOM OF THE RESPECTIVE TRADES. IN THE ABSENCE OF A TRADE GUARANTEE CUSTOM OR A SPECIAL GUARANTEE PROVISION, THE WORK, BOTH AS TO THE MATERIALS AND WORKMANSHIP, SHALL UPON ACCEPTANCE OF FINAL PAYMENT BY

> CONTRACTOR FOR ONE YEAR FROM THE DATE OF THE ACCEPTANCE NEITHER THE FINAL ACCEPTANCE NOR THE OF THE WORK. FINAL PAYMENT SHALL RELIEVE THE CONTRACTOR OF RESPONSIBILITY FOR NEGLIGENCE OR FAULTLY MATERIALS, AND FOR DEFECTS APPEARING WITHIN THE GUARANTEE PERIOD SHALL BE REMEDIED AT THE EXPENSE OF THE CONTRACTOR UPON WRITTEN NOTICE. DURING THE ONE-YEAR GUARANTEE PERIOD, THE (B) CONTRACTOR WILL MAINTAIN THE PROJECT TO THE CONDITIONS CONTRACTOR IN ANY OF THE WORK THAT DEVELOPS DURING THE

THE CONTRACTOR BE CONSIDERED GUARANTEED BY THE

EXISTING AT THE DATE OF THE ACCEPTANCE OF THE WORK. ANY FAILURES DUE TO THE NEGLIGENCE OR WORKMANSHIP OF GUARANTEE PERIOD SHALL BE CORRECTED BY THE CONTRACTOR AT ITS EXPENSE.

SEE REVERSE SIDE FOR TERMS AND CONDITIONS

TELEPHONE 304-*4*7

ADDRESS CHANGES TO BE NOTED ABOVE

SIGNATURE



ENDOR

**\*709035406** 

PO BOX 2049

**BUCKHANNON WV** 

J F ALLEN COMPANY

State of West Virginia Department of Administration **Purchasing Division** 2019 Washington Street East Post Office Box 50130 Charleston, WV 25305-0130

26201

304-472-8890

# Request for Quotation

RFQ NUMBER DEP14832

ADDRESS CORRESPONDENCE TO ATTENTION OF

CHUCK BOWMAN <u> 304-558-2157</u>

**ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION** DEPARTMENT OF OFFICE OF AML&R 601 57TH STREET SE CHARLESTON, WV 25304

304-926-0499

DATE PRINTED TERMS OF SALE SHIP VIA FREIGHT TERMS F.O.B. 11/22/2009 BID OPENING DATE: 01/14/2010 BID OPENING TIME 01:30PM CAT, NO. LINE QUANTITY UOP ITEM NUMBER UNIT PRICE AMOUNT THE ONE-YEAR GUARANTEE PERIOD SHALL NOT BE CONSTRUED AS BEING AN EXTENSION OF THE PERFORMANCE TIME ALLOTTED FOR WORK UNDER THE CONTRACT. GUARANTEES CONCERNING REVEGETATION MAY BE FURTHER DEFINED IN THE TECHNICAL SPECIFICATIONS CONTAINED HEREIN. (3) TERMINATION: (1) THIS CONTRACT MAY BE CANCELLED IN WHOLE OR IN PART IN WRITING BY THE DIRECTOR OF PURCHASING, WITHOUT PREJUDICE TO ANY OTHER RIGHT OR REMEDY IT MAY HAVE, PROVIDED THAT THE CONTRACTOR IS GIVEN NOT LESS THAN THIRTY CALENDAR DAYS WRITTEN NOTICE, (DELIVERED BY CERTIFIED MAIL, RETURN RECEIPT REQUESTED) OF INTENT TO TERMINATE. IT SHALL BE THE RESPONSIBILITY OF THE SUCCESSFUL VENDOR TO: OBTAIN ALL NECESSARY DIVISION OF HIGHWAYS PERMITS FOR ALL TRANSPORTATION OF EQUIPMENT AND MATERIALS TO AND FROM THE JOB SITE. OBTAIN ANY AND ALL REQUIRED CONSTRUCTION PERMITS OR RELATED JOB PERMITS. TECHNICAL SPECIFICATIONS: (5) ALL WORK UNDER THIS CONTRACT SHALL BE IN ACCORDANCE WITH THE SPECIFICATIONS PREPARED FOR THE RECLAMATION OF THE "RACHEL REFUSE & STRUCTURES" PROJECT. PLANS & SPECS ARE INCORPORATED HERE IN BY REFERENCE AND ALL PROVISIONS, CLAUSES AND CONDITIONS THEREIN ARE MADE PROPERLY A PART OF THIS CONTRACT, AND CONSISTS OF 35 DRAWINGS AS PREPARED BY POTESTA & ASSOCIATES, INC. PAYMENTS AND COMPLETION: (6) THE CONTRACTOR SHALL FURNISH TO DEP AN SEE REVERSE SIDE FOR TERMS AND CONDITIONS

-298SEDS

SIGNATURE

<u>304-472-889</u>0 **ADDRESS CHANGES TO BE NOTED ABOVE** 

TELEPHONE



TITLE

State of West Virginia Department of Administration Purchasing Division 2019 Washington Street East Post Office Box 50130 Charleston, WV 25305-0130

### Request for Quotation

RFQ NUMBER DEP14832

ADDRESS CORRESPONDENCE TO ATTENTION OF: ...

CHUCK BOWMAN <u> 304-558-2157</u>

T

**ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION** DEPARTMENT OF OFFICE OF AML&R 601 57TH STREET SE CHARLESTON, WV

25304 304-926-0499

**\*709035406** 304-472-8890 J F ALLEN COMPANY PO BOX 2049 BUCKHANNON WV 26201

DATE PRINTED TERMS OF SALE SHIP VIA F.O.B. FREIGHT TERMS 11/22/2009 BID OPENING DATE: 01/14/2010 **BID OPENING TIME** 01:30PM CAT. LINE QUANTITY UOP ITEM NUMBER UNIT PRICE AMOUNT APPLICATION FOR PAYMENT WITH AN ITEMIZED SCHEDULE OF VALUES AS HEREIN BEFORE REQUESTED. THE FORM INCLUDED IN THE SPECIFICATIONS SHALL BE USED FOR APPLICATIONS OF PAYMENT. IT IS THE DEP'S INTENT THAT THE PAYMENT TO THE CONTRACTOR BE MADE WITHIN 60 DAYS AFTER RECEIPT OF APPLICATION FOR PAYMENT. (7) APPLICATION FOR PARTIAL PAYMENT: THE CONTRACTOR MAY, ON A PERIODIC BASIS, SUBMIT FOR PARTIAL PAYMENT BASED ON THE AMOUNT OF WORK COMPLETED AT THE TIME OF THE SUBMITTAL. THE AMOUNT OF PAYMENT WILL BE DETERMINED FROM THE ACTUAL QUANTITY OF WORK COMPLETED IF BASED UPON UNIT MEASURES OR THE PERCENT COMPLETED IF BASED UPON A LUMP SUM. BANKRUPTCY: IN THE EVENT THE VENDOR/CONTRACTOR FILES FOR BANKRUPTICY PROTECTION, THE STATE MAY DEEM THIS CONTRACT NULL AND VOID, AND TERMINATE SUCH CONTRACT WITHOUT FURTHER ORDER. REV. 1/2005 PREFERENCE FOR USE OF DOMESTIC STEEL PRODUCTS EXCEPT WHEN AUTHORIZED BY THE DIRECTOR OF THE PURCHASING DIVISION PURSUANT TO SUBSECTION 2 BELOW, NO CONTRACTOR MAY USE OR SUPPLY STEEL PRODUCTS FOR A STATE CONTRACT PROJECT OTHER THAN THOSE STEEL PRODUCTS MADE IN THE UNITED STATES. AS USED IN THIS CONTRACT, "STATE CONTRACT PROJECT" MEANS ANY ERECTION OR Α. CONSTRUCTION OF, OR ANY ADDITION TO, ALTERATION OF OR OTHER IMPROVEMENT TO ANY BUILDING OR STRUCTURE, INCLUDING, BUT NOT LIMITED TO, ROADS OR HIGHWAYS, OR THE INSTALLATION OF ANY HEATIN SEE REVERSE SIDE FOR TERMS AND CONDITIONS: SIGNATURE

*5032862*7 WHEN RESPONDING TO RFQ, INSERT NAME AND ADDRESS IN SPACE ABOVE LABELED 'VENDOR'

304*-4*72-8890



HINDOR

**\*709035406** 

PO BOX 2049

**BUCKHANNON WV** 

J F ALLEN COMPANY

State of West Virginia Department of Administration **Purchasing Division** 2019 Washington Street East Post Office Box 50130 Charleston, WV 25305-0130

26201

304-472-8890

### Request for Quotation

DEP14832

ADDRESS CORRESPONDENCE TO ATTENTION OF

CHUCK BOWMAN <u> 304-558-2157</u>

RFQ NUMBER

ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION DEPARTMENT OF OFFICE OF AML&R 601 57TH STREET SE

CHARLESTON, WV 25304

304-926-0499

DATE PRINTED TERMS OF SALE SHIP VIA F.O.B. FREIGHT TERMS 11/22/2009 BID OPENING DATE: 01/14/2010 BID OPENING TIME 01:30PM QUANTITY UOP LINE ITEM NUMBER UNIT PRICE AMOUNT OR COOLING OR VENTILATING PLANTS OR OTHER EQUIPMENT, OR THE SUPPLY OF AND MATERIALS FOR SUCH PROJECTS, PURSUANT TO A CONTRACT WITH THE STATE OF WEST VIRGINIA FOR WHICH BIDS WERE SOLICITED ON OR AFTER JUNE 6, 2001. "STEEL PRODUCTS" MEANS PRODUCTS ROLLED, FORMED, В. SHAPED, DRAWN, EXTRUDED, FORGED, CAST, FABRICATED OR OTHERWISE SIMILARLY PROCESSED, OR PROCESSED BY A COMBINATION OF TWO OR MORE OF SUCH OPERATIONS, FROM STEEL MADE BY THE OPEN HEARTH, BASIC OXYGEN, ELECTRIC FURNACE, BESSEMER OR OTHER STEEL MAKING PROCESS. "UNITED STATES" MEANS THE UNITED STATES OF AMERICA AND INCLUDES ALL TERRITORY, CONTINENTAL OR INSULAR, SUBJECT TO THE JURISDICTION OF THE UNITED STATES. 2. THE DIRECTOR OF THE PURCHASING DEPARTMENT MAY, IN WRITING, AUTHORIZE THE USE OF FOREIGN STEEL PRODUCTS IF: THE COST FOR EACH CONTRACT ITEM USED DOES NOT EXCEED ONE TENTH OF ONE PERCENT (.1%) OF THE TOTAL CONTRACT COST OR TWO THOUSAND FIVE HUNDRED DOLLARS (\$2,500.00), WHICHEVER IS GREATER. FOR THE PURPOSES OF THIS SECTION, THE COST IS THE VALUE OF THE STEEL PRODUCT AS DELIVERED TO THE PROJECT OR, THE DIRECTOR OF THE PURCHASING DIVISION В. DETERMINES THAT SPECIFIED STEEL MATERIALS ARE NOT PRODUCED IN THE UNITED STATES IN SUFFICIENT QUANTITY OR OTHERWISE ARE NOT REASONABLY AVAILABLE TO MEET CONTRACT REQUIREMENTS. SEE REVERSE SIDE FOR TERMS AND CONDITIONS SIGNATURE TELEPHONE

304-472-8890



# Request for Quotation

RFQ NUMBER

DEP14832

'PAGE

ADDRESS CORRESPONDENCE TO ATTENTION OF

CHUCK BOWMAN 304-558-2157

V ENDOR

SIGNATURE

\*709035406 304-472-8890 J F ALLEN COMPANY PO BOX 2049

**BUCKHANNON WV 26201** 

ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION
DEPARTMENT OF
OFFICE OF AML&R
601 57TH STREET SE
CHARLESTON, WV
25304 304-926-0499

TERMS OF SALE DATE PRINTED SHIP VIA F.O.B. FREIGHT TERMS 11/22/2009 **BID OPENING DATE:** 01:30PM 01/14/2010 BID OPENING TIME CAT. LINE QUANTITY UOP ITEM NUMBER UNIT PRICE AMOUNT

6. A CONTRACTOR WHO USES STEEL PRODUCTS IN VIOLATION OF THIS SECTION MAY BE SUBJECT TO CIVIL PENALTIES PURSUANT TO W. VA. CODE SECTION 5A-3-56.

REV. 10/01/01

EXHIBIT 7

DOMESTIC ALUMINUM, GLASS & STEEL IN PUBLIC WORKS PROJECTS

IN ACCORDANCE WITH WEST VIRGINIA CODE 5-19-1 ET., SEQ., EVERY CONTRACT FOR CONSTRUCTION, RECONSTRUCTION, ALTERATION, REPAIR, IMPROVEMENT OR MAINTENANCE OF PUBLIC WORKS, WHERE THE COST IS MORE THAN \$50,000 AND, IN THE CASE OF STEEL ONLY, WHERE THE COST OF STEEL IS MORE THAN \$50,000 OR WHERE MORE THAN 10,000 POUNDS OF STEEL ARE REQUIRED, THE STATE WILL ACCEPT ONLY ALUMINUM GLASS, OR STEEL PRODUCTS PRODUCED IN THE UNITED STATES. IN ADDITION, ITEMS OF MACHINERY OR EQUIPMENT PURCHASED FOR USE AT THE SITE OF PUBLIC WORKS SHALL BE MADE OF DOMESTIC ALUMINUM, GLASS OR STEEL, UNLESS THE COST OF THE PRODUCT IS LESS THAN \$50,000 OR LESS THAN 10,000 POUNDS OF STEEL ARE USED IN PUBLIC WORKS PROJECTS.

FOREIGN MADE ALUMINUM, GLASS OR STEEL PRODUCTS MAY BE ACCEPTED ONLY IF THE COST OF DOMESTIC PRODUCTS IS FOUND TO BE UNREASONABLE. SUCH COST IS UNREASONABLE IF IT IS 20% OR MORE HIGHER THAN THE BID PRICE FOR FOREIGN MADE PRODUCTS. IF THE DOMESTIC ALUMINUM, GLASS OR STEEL PRODUCTS TO BE SUPPLIED OR PRODUCED IN A "SUBSTANTIAL LABOR SURPLUS AREA", AS DEFINED BY THE UNITED STATES DEPARTMENT OF LABOR, FOREIGN PRODUCTS MAY BE SUPPLIED ONLY IF DOMESTIC PRODUCTS ARE 30% OR MORE HIGHER IN PRICE THAN THE FOREIGN MADE PRODUCTS.

SEE REVERSE SIDE FOR TERMS AND CONDITIONS

TELEPHONE 304-472-8890

0105/11/1



\*709035406

PO BOX 2049

BUCKHANNON WV

J F ALLEN COMPANY

State of West Virginia
Department of Administration
Purchasing Division
2019 Washington Street East
Post Office Box 50130 Charleston, WV 25305-0130

26201

304-472-8890

# Request for Quotation

**DEP14832** 

CHUCK BOWMAN

304-558-2157

**ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION** DEPARTMENT OF OFFICE OF AML&R 601 57TH STREET SE CHARLESTON, WV

25304 304-926-0499

ADDRESS CORRESPONDENCE TO ATTENTION OF:::

DATE PRIN	TED 1	ERMS OF SALE	SHIP VIA	F.O.B.	FREIGHT TERMS
11/22/	<del></del>				
BID OPENING DATE:	01/14	/2010	BID	OPENING TIME	01:30PM
LINE	QUANTITY	UOP CAT. NO.	ITEM NUMBER	UNIT PRICE	AMOUNT
	PROVISIONS, DETERMINES ALUMINUM, 6 THAN THE LO OFFICE MAY REDUCTION I ALL VENDORS	THE SPENDI THAT THERE GLASS OR STE DWEST BID FO REQUEST, IN IN THE LOWES MUST INDIC	OF A CONTRACT UNG OFFICER OF THEXISTS A BID FOR EL THAT IS REASOR DOMESTIC PRODUWRITING, A REEVER BID FOR SUCH DATE IN THEIR BID INUM, GLASS OR S	E SPENDING UNI LIKE FOREIGN NABLE AND LOWE CTS, THE SPEND ALUATION AND OMESTIC PRODUC IF THEY ARE	T R IN
	EXHIBIT 9 NOTICE FOR PROJECT ADI	1 1	ACKNOWLEDGEMENT	OF CONSTRUCTIO	N
	TO ABIDE BY	THE FOLLOW	AND/OR AGENCY S ING SCHEDULE IN DDENDA FOR STATE	ISSUING	ED
	AND A LIST AND SPECIFI LIST SHALL PURCHASING SEND A COPY	OF ALL PART CATIONS FOR BE FORWARDE DIVISION.	INEER SHALL PREPIES THAT HAVE PRITHE PROJECT. TO THE BUYER INTECT/ENTO THE STAILSSUED.	OCURED DRAWING HE ADDENDUM AN N THE STATE GINEER SHALL A	S D
	INTERESTED OPENING DAT	PARTIES AND E. ANY ADD N FOURTEEN E.	END THE ADDENDUM , IF NECESSARY, ENDUM SHOULD BE (14) DAYS PRIOR	EXTEND THE BID RECEIVED BY TH TO THE BID	E
NONATURE		SEE RE	VERSE SIDE FOR TERMS AND CON	<u></u>	ATE
SIGNATURE	9M36	<u> </u>	TELEPHONE 304-4	12- <i>88</i> 90	11112010
ITLE V	ECINELIT	FEIN	27	ADDRESS CHAN	IGES TO BE NOTED ABOVE



# Request for Quotation

RFQ NUMBER DEP14832

CHUCK BOWMAN 304-558-2157

**\*709035406** 304-472-8890 J F ALLEN COMPANY PO BOX 2049

BUCKHANNON WV 26201

**ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION** DEPARTMENT OF OFFICE OF AML&R 601 57TH STREET SE CHARLESTON, WV 25304 304-926-0499

ADDRESS CORRESPONDENCE TO ATTENTION OF: +

11/22/	<u> </u>	TER	MS OF SAL	E		SHIP VIA		F.O.B.		FREIGHT TERMS
BID OPENING DATE:		01/14/	2010			R	TD OF	PENING TIME	01:30	PM
LINE		VTITY	UOP	CAT.	ITE	M NUMBER		UNIT PRICE		AMOUNT
				NO.						
	(3) A	LL ADD	ENDA	SHOUL	D BE F	ORMALLY	ACKI	NOWLEDGED BY	ALL	
	BIDDER	S AND	SUBMI	TTED	TO THE	STATE	PURCI	HASING DIVISION		
								LY TO THE PLY TO AN		
								MAY BE FOR AN		
	ADDEND	UM THA	T IS	ISSUE	D FOR	THE SOL	E PUF	RPOSE OF		
	CHANGI	NG A B	ID OP	ENING	TIME	AND/OR	DATE	•		
							İ			
	REV. 1	1/96								
	EXHIBI	T 10								
	į									
					RE	QUISITI	ON NO	D.: .DEP14832	• • •	
	ADDEND	UM ACK	NOWLE	DGEME	NT					
	T UEDE	D.V. A.O.V.					.		_	
								LOWING CHECKED REVISIONS TO		
						FICATIO				
	ADDEND	IIM NO								
	ADDEND	/ NO.	3:							
	NO. 1	<b>Y</b>	• •				.		İ	
	MO 3									
	NO. 2	• • • • •	• •							
	NO. 3									
	NO 6									
	NO. 4	• • • • •	• •							
	NO. 5									
	T UNDER	CTAND	THAT		UDE TO	OOMETRI		- DECEIPT OF 1		
	I UNDE	42 I AND	IHAI	FAIL	UKE IU	CONFIR	71   HE	E RECEIPT OF T	H	
IGNATURE 000				SEE REV	ÆRSE SIDE F	OR TERMS AN	<u></u>	ln/	)TE	
97	NO6					304	-477	~ <i>20888</i> -5	711	2010
ITLE	CIRELE	r I <sup>FE</sup>	<u>ς</u> ς,	2786	77			ADDRESS CHAN	GES TO B	NOTED ABOVE



# Request for Quotation

REQ NUMBER
DEP14832

PAGE

13

\*\*\*\*\*\*ADDRESSICORRESPONDENCE TO ATTENTION OF

CHUCK BOWMAN 304-558-2157

300ZEV

\*709035406 304-472-8890 J F ALLEN COMPANY PO BOX 2049

**BUCKHANNON WV 26201** 

ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION
DEPARTMENT OF
OFFICE OF AML&R
601 57TH STREET SE
CHARLESTON, WV
25304 304-926-0499

11/22/2009  BID OPENING DATE: 01/14/2010 BID OPENING TIME 01:30PM	
BID OPENING LIME UI:30PM	
LINE CHANTEN LOD CAT. TELANIMORD UNIT DOOR 64	
LINE QUANTITY UOP NO. ITEM NUMBER UNIT PRICE AN	MOUNT
ADDENDUM(S) MAY BE CAUSE FOR REJECTION OF BIDS.	
VENDOR MUST CLEARLY UNDERSTAND THAT ANY VERBAL REPRESENTATION MADE OR ASSUMED TO BE MADE DURING ANY ORAL DISCUSSION HELD BETWEEN VENDOR'S REPRESENTATIVES AND ANY STATE PERSONNEL IS NOT BINDING. ONLY THE INFORMATION ISSUED IN WRITING AND ADDED TO THE SPECIFICATIONS BY AN OFFICIAL ADDENDUM IS BINDING.	
michael Dhyml SIGNATURE	; ;
DATE	
REV. 11/96	
NOTICE	
A SIGNED BID MUST BE SUBMITTED TO:	
DEPARTMENT OF ADMINISTRATION PURCHASING DIVISION BUILDING 15 2019 WASHINGTON STREET, EAST CHARLESTON, WV 25305-0130	
THE BID SHOULD CONTAIN THIS INFORMATION ON THE FACE OF THE ENVELOPE OR THE BID MAY NOT BE CONSIDERED:	
SEE REVERSE SIDE FOR TERMS AND CONDITIONS	
SIGNATURE MASK TELEPHONE 304-472-8890 DATE III 70	01
ADDRESS CHANGES TO BE NOTE	



# Request for Quotation

RFQ NUMBER DEP14832

ADDRESS CORRESPONDENCE TO ATTENTION OF

CHUCK BOWMAN 304-558-2157

**\*709035406** 304-472-8890 J F ALLEN COMPANY PO BOX 2049

**BUCKHANNON WV** 26201

**ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION** DEPARTMENT OF OFFICE OF AML&R 601 57TH STREET SE CHARLESTON, WV

25304 304-926-0499 DATE PRINTED TERMS OF SALE SHIP VIA F.O.B. FREIGHT TERMS 11/22/2009 **BID OPENING DATE:** 01/14/2010 BID OPENING TIME 01:30PM CAT. NO. LINE QUANTITY UOP ITEM NUMBER UNIT PRICE **AMOUNT BUYER:** CB-23 RFQ. NO.: DEP14832 BID OPENING DATE: 01/14/2010 BID OPENING TIME: 1:30 PM PLEASE PROVIDE A FAX NUMBER IN CASE IT IS NECESSARY TO CONTACT YOU REGARDING YOUR BID: 304-472-8897

VENDOR SHOULD SUBMIT WITH THEIR BID THE CURRENT REMIT-TO ADDRESS TO BE USED FOR PAYMENT PROCESSING:

PLEASE PRINT OR TYPE NAME OF PERSON TO CONTACT CONCERNING THIS QUOTE:

がにとにはみ

SEE REVERSE SIDE FOR TERMS AND CONDITIONS

SIGNATURE

<u> 304-47</u>7-8890

# Rachel Refuse & Structures Requisition# DEP14832

Contractor's Bid Sheet

Company Name: J.F. M.F.L. COMPANN
Address: Fo. Box 2049
Rewally of West haques 26201

The DEP reserves the right to request additional information and supporting documentation regarding unit prices when the unit price appears to be unreasonable.

ITEM	- I			UNIT PRICE	
NO.	QUANTITY		DESCRIPTION		AMOUNT
1.0	1	LS	Mobilization and Demobilization (Limited to 10% of Total Bid)		\$50,000.00
2.0	1	LS	Construction Layout Stakes (Limited to 5% of Total Bid)		\$20,000.00
3.0	1	LS	Quality Control (Limited to 3% of the Total Bid)		\$ 14,000.00
4.0	1	LS	Site Preparation (Limited to 10% of Total Bid)		\$40,000.00
5.0	2,000	LF	Sediment Control	7.00	\$ 4,000.00
6.0	17	AC	Revegetation	2200.00	\$37,400.00
7.1	367	LF	2-foot Grouted Riprap Channel	65.00	\$ 23,855.00
7.2	210	LF	4-foot Grouted Riprap Channel	110.00	\$ 23,100.00
7.3	250	LF	2-foot Riprap Channel	60.00	\$ 15,000.00
7.4	350	LF	4-foot Riprap Channel	57.00	\$ 19,950.00
7.5	770	LF	Grass Lined Ditch	10.00	\$ 7,700.00
7.6	1	EA	Splash Pad	500.00	\$ 500.00
7.7	1	EA	Drive Through Channel	5000.00	5,000.00
8.1	11,000	CY	Unclassified Excavation	4.50	\$49,500.00
8.2	33,000	SY	Soil Cover	4.05	00.0 <i>2</i> 0, <i>EE1</i> 2
12.1	575	LF	Type I Guardrail	75.00	\$ 14,375.00
12.2	675	LF	Chain-link Fence	32.00	\$ 71,600.00
13	1	LS	Demolition & Removal of Abandoned Mine Structures (Limited to 15% of	f	\$
			Total Bid)	65,000.00	65,000.00
	<b>***********</b>	<b></b>		***************************************	
			TOTAL	·	\$544,630.00

OMB #1029-0119 Expiration Date: 01/31/2010

# AML CONTRACTOR INFORMATION FORM

You must complete this form for your AML contracting officer to request an AML eligibility evaluation from the Office of Surface Mining to determine if you are eligible to receive an AML contract. This eligibility requirement applies to contractors and their sub-contractors and is found under OSM's regulations at 30 CFR 874.16.

Part A: General Information		
Contractor Name: T. F. Meu Company Address: P.o. Box 3049 City: Buxushila State: W Zig Fax No.: 304-472-8897 E-mail address:	n Code: <b>7670\</b> P	none: 304-472-889
Part B: Legal Structure		
( ) Corporation ( ) Sole Proprietorship ( ) Other (please specify)	() Partnership	()LLC
Part C: Certifying and updating information in the one of the following options, follow the instruction	ns for that option, and	i sign dolo
I, MICHAELV. GREEFELTH, hav	e the express authorit	y to certify that:
(print name) Information on the attached Entity OFT from date. If you select this option, you must at Sign and date below and do not complete leads to the select this option.	om AVS is accurate, tach an Entity OFT fi	complete, and upto-
Part of the information on the attached En the information in AVS for my company r	tity OFT from AVS i	s missing or incorrect and ou select this option, you to provide missing or

Our company currently has no information in AVS. If you select this option, you must provide all information required in Part D. Sign and date below and complete Part D.

must attach an Entity OFT from AVS to this form. Use Part D to provide missing or

corrected information. Sign and date below and complete Part D.

11, 2010 Signature muchael D. Millitle V.

IMPORTANT!

In order to certify in Part C to the accuracy of existing information in AVS, you must obtain a copy of your business' Entity OFT. To obtain an Entity OFT, contact the AVS Office, toll-free, at 800-643-9748 or request it from www.avs.osmre.~ov on the Internet.

Send

Mail To:

(E) Hide Ended Relationships (S) Show Ended Relationships Entity Name:

Search Criteria: 

Primary Entity 

Related Entity

End D Begin Date 11/30/1996 11/30/1996 /15/1988 1/1/1980 1/1/1980 1/1/1985 3/1/2003 1/1/1985 /1/1988 1/1/1988 1/1/1901 3/1/2003 1/1/1980 % Ownership All OFT's where the selected entity is listed as an entity or related entity O 21% 28% 12% 36% 2% ŧΨ AVS OFT Report - 1/11/2010 8:25:29 AM Export Entity Selected (139828) J F Allen Co (139832) Michael D Griffith (139832) Michael D Griffith (155365) Gregory S Hadjis (155365) Gregory S Hadjis (139830) James F Allen Iv (139830) James F Allen Iv (155367) Michael S Allen (139831) John C Allen Jr (139831) John C Allen Jr Select a format (155366) Mary E Lydon (155366) Mary E Lydon (139829) John C Allen (139829) John C Allen Related Entity l of l Find | Next Load Report Description Vice President Vice President Shareholder Shareholder Shareholder Shareholder Shareholder President Director Secretary Director Director Director 100% of 1 (139828) J F Allen Co (139828) J F Allen Co (139828) J F Allen Co (139828) J F Allen Co (139828) J F Allen Co (139828) J F Allen Co (139828) J F Allen Co (139828) J F Allen Co (139828) J F Allen Co (139828) J F Allen Co (139828) J F Allen Co (139828) J F Allen Co (139828) J F Allen Co (139828) J F Allen Co Parent Entity j f allen co 

_			_	
ι	) n	ŧτ	וו	١

#### Contractor Name:

If the current entity and Entity OFT information for your business is incomplete or incorrect in AVS, or if there is no information in AVS for your business, you must provide all of the following information as it applies to your business affiliations. Please make as many copies of this page as you require.

- Every officer (President, Vice President, Secretary, Treasurer, etc.);
- All Directors;
- All persons performing a function similar to a Director;
- Every person or business that owns 10% or more of the voting stock in your business;
- Every partner, if your business is a partnership;
- Every member and manager, if your business is a limited liability company; and
- Any other person(s) who has the ability to determine the manner in which the AML reclamation project is being conducted.

Name	Position/Title Telephone #
Address	% of Ownership Begin Date:
Ending Date:	
Name Address	Position/Title Telephone # % of Ownership Begin Date:
	Ending Date:
Name	Position/Title
Address	Telephone # % of Ownership
Begin Date:	Ending Date:
Name Address	Position/Title Telephone # % of OwnershipBegin Date:
	Ending Date:

### PAPERWORK REDUCTION STATEMENT

The Paperwork Reduction Act of 1995 (44 U.S.C. 3501) requires us to inform you that: Federal Agencies may not conduct or sponsor, and a person is not required to respond to, a collection of information unless it displays a currently valid OMB control number. This information is necessary for all successful bidders prior to the distribution of AML funds, and is required to obtain a benefit.

Public reporting burden for this form is estimated to average 45 minutes per response, including time for reviewing instructions, gathering and maintaining data, and completing and reviewing the form. Direct comments regarding the burden estimate or any other aspect of this form to the Information Collection Clearance Officer, Office of Surface Mining Reclamation and Enforcement, Room 210 S1B, Constitution Ave., NW, Washington, D.C. 20240.



# **Request for**

DEP14832

RFQ NUMBER

304-558-2157

ADDRESS CORRESPONDENCE TO ATTENTION OF CHUCK BOWMAN

\*709035406 304-472-8890 J F ALLEN COMPANY PO BOX 2049

BUCKHANNON WV 26201

ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION DEPARTMENT OF OFFICE OF AML&R 601 57TH STREET SE CHARLESTON, WV 25304 304-926-0499

TERMS OF SALE FREIGHT TERMS DATE PRINTED SHIP VIA F.O.B. 12/29/2009 BID OPENING DATE: 01/14/2010 BID OPENING TIME CAT. NO. LINE QUANTITY UOP ITEM NUMBER AMOUNT ADDENDUM NO. 1 ADDENDUM ISSUED FOR THE RACHEL REFUSE & STRUCTURES PROJECT TO DISTRIBUTE THE PRE-BID SIGN-IN SHEETS, THE D/A, AND THE ASBESTOS INVESTIGATION REPORT RESULTING FROM THE MANDATORY PRE-BID MEETING OF 12/15/2009. BID OPENING DATE & TIME REMAIN UNCHANGED AS 01/14/2010 AT 1:30 PM. b001 JB 962-73 1 RECLAMATION: RESTORATION OF LAND & OTHER PROPERTIES THIS IS THE END OF REO DEP14832 \*\*\*\*\* TOTAL: SEE REVERSE SIDE FOR TERMS AND CONDITIONS SIGNATURE 304-472-BB90

# GENERAL TERMS & CONDITIONS REQUEST FOR QUOTATION (RFQ) AND REQUEST FOR PROPOSAL (RFP)

- 1. Awards will be made in the best interest of the State of West Virginia.
- 2. The State may accept or reject in part, or in whole, any bid.
- 3. Prior to any award, the apparent successful vendor must be properly registered with the Purchasing Division and have paid the required \$125 fee.
- **4.** All services performed or goods delivered under State Purchase Order/Contracts are to be continued for the term of the Purchase Order/Contracts, contingent upon funds being appropriated by the Legislature or otherwise being made available. In the event funds are not appropriated or otherwise available for these services or goods this Purchase Order/Contract becomes void and of no effect after June 30.
- 5. Payment may only be made after the delivery and acceptance of goods or services.
- 6. Interest may be paid for late payment in accordance with the West Virginia Code.
- 7. Vendor preference will be granted upon written request in accordance with the West Virginia Code.
- 8. The State of West Virginia is exempt from federal and state taxes and will not pay or reimburse such taxes.
- 9. The Director of Purchasing may cancel any Purchase Order/Contract upon 30 days written notice to the seller.
- 10. The laws of the State of West Virginia and the *Legislative Rules* of the Purchasing Division shall govern the purchasing process.
- 11. Any reference to automatic renewal is hereby deleted. The Contract may be renewed only upon mutual written agreement of the parties.
- **12. BANKRUPTCY:** In the event the vendor/contractor files for bankruptcy protection, the State may deem this contract null and void, and terminate such contract without further order.
- 13. HIPAA BUSINESS ASSOCIATE ADDENDUM: The West Virginia State Government HIPAA Business Associate Addendum (BAA), approved by the Attorney General, is available online at www.state.wv.us/admin/purchase/vrc/hipaa.htm and is hereby made part of the agreement. Provided that the Agency meets the definition of a Cover Entity (45 CFR §160.103) and will be disclosing Protected Health Information (45 CFR §160.103) to the vendor.
- 14. CONFIDENTIALITY: The vendor agrees that he or she will not disclose to anyone, directly or indirectly, any such personally identifiable information or other confidential information gained from the agency, unless the individual who is the subject of the information consents to the disclosure in writing or the disclosure is made pursuant to the agency's policies, procedures, and rules. Vendor further agrees to comply with the Confidentiality Policies and Information Security Accountability Requirements, set forth in http://www.state.wv.us/admin/purchase/privacy/noticeConfidentiality.pdf.
- 15. LICENSING: Vendors must be licensed and in good standing in accordance with any and all state and local laws and requirements by any state or local agency of West Virginia, including, but not limited to, the West Virginia Secretary of State's Office, the West Virginia Tax Department, and the West Virginia Insurance Commission. The vendor must provide all necessary releases to obtain information to enable the director or spending unit to verify that the vendor is licensed and in good standing with the above entities.
- 16. ANTITRUST: In submitting a bid to any agency for the State of West Virginia, the bidder offers and agrees that if the bid is accepted the bidder will convey, sell, assign or transfer to the State of West Virginia all rights, title and interest in and to all causes of action it may now or hereafter acquire under the antitrust laws of the United States and the State of West Virginia for price fixing and/or unreasonable restraints of trade relating to the particular commodities or services purchased or acquired by the State of West Virginia. Such assignment shall be made and become effective at the time the purchasing agency tenders the initial payment to the bidder.

I certify that this bid is made without prior understanding, agreement, or connection with any corporation, firm, limited liability company, partnership, or person or entity submitting a bid for the same material, supplies, equipment or services and is in all respects fair and without collusion or Fraud. I further certify that I am authorized to sign the certification on behalf of the bidder or this bid.

#### **INSTRUCTIONS TO BIDDERS**

- 1. Use the quotation forms provided by the Purchasing Division. Complete all sections of the quotation form.
- 2. Items offered must be in compliance with the specifications. Any deviation from the specifications must be clearly indicated by the bidder. Alternates offered by the bidder as **EQUAL** to the specifications must be clearly defined. A bidder offering an alternate should attach complete specifications and literature to the bid. The Purchasing Division may waive minor deviations to specifications.
- **3.** Unit prices shall prevail in case of discrepancy. All quotations are considered F.O.B. destination unless alternate shipping terms are clearly identified in the quotation.
- **4.** All quotations must be delivered by the bidder to the office listed below prior to the date and time of the bid opening. Failure of the bidder to deliver the quotations on time will result in bid disqualifications: Department of Administration, Purchasing Division, 2019 Washington Street East, P.O. Box 50130, Charleston, WV 25305-0130
- **5.** Communication during the solicitation, bid, evaluation or award periods, except through the Purchasing Division, is strictly prohibited (W.Va. C.S.R. §148-1-6.6).

Agency	DEP	
REQ.P.O#	DEP14832	

### **BID BOND**

KNOW ALL MEN BY THESE	PRESENTS, That we, the undersi	igned, <u>J</u> F Allen Company						
of PO Box 2049 Buckhar	nnon, WV 26201-2049	, as Principal, and <u>Western Surety</u>						
		ration organized and existing under the laws of the State of						
		as Surety, are held and firmly bound unto the State						
		(\$ 5% amount bid ) for the payment of which,						
		irs, administrators, executors, successors and assigns.						
		Principal has submitted to the Purchasing Section of the						
		ind made a part hereof, to enter into a contract in writing for						
DEP14832, Rachel Refuse & Stru	uctures in Marion County WV, a	according to plans and specifications.						
NOW THEREFORE,								
(a) If said bid shall be rejecte	ed or							
(b) If said bid shall be accept hereto and shall furnish any other bond agreement created by the acceptance of force and effect. It is expressly undersi	(b) If said bid shall be accepted and the Principal shall enter into a contract in accordance with the bid or proposal attached hereto and shall furnish any other bonds and insurance required by the bid or proposal, and shall in all other respects perform the agreement created by the acceptance of said bid, then this obligation shall be null and void, otherwise this obligation shall remain in full force and effect. It is expressly understood and agreed that the liability of the Surety for any and all claims hereunder shall, in no event, exceed the penal amount of this obligation as herein stated.							
The Surety, for the value receivay impaired or affected by any extens waive notice of any such extension.	ived, hereby stipulates and agrees ion of the time within which the Ob	that the obligations of said Surety and its bond shall be in no oligee may accept such bid, and said Surety does hereby						
IN WITNESS WHEREOF, Prin	ncipal and Surety have hereunto so	et their hands and seals, and such of them as are corporations						
		nts to be signed by their proper officers, this						
1st day of December		the to 55 organos by their proper officers, this						
	-							
Principal Corporate Seal		Must be President of Vice President)						
		Michael D. Griffith, Vice President (Title)						
Surety Corporate Seal		Western Surety Company (Name of Surety)  Attorney-in-Fact Ross E. Johnson						
and a power of attorney must be attached	must be licensed in West Virginia ed.	to transact surety insurance. Corporate seals must be affixed,						

# Western Surety Company

#### POWER OF ATTORNEY APPOINTING INDIVIDUAL ATTORNEY-IN-FACT

Know All Men By These Presents, That WESTERN SURETY COMPANY, a South Dakota corporation, is a duly organized and existing corporation having its principal office in the City of Sioux Falls, and State of South Dakota, and that it does by virtue of the signature and seal herein affixed hereby make, constitute and appoint

Ross E Johnson, Beverly A Holstine, Kathryn K Arthur, Sheila Mc Cormick, Individually

of Charleston, WV, its true and lawful Attorney(s)-in-Fact with full power and authority hereby conferred to sign, seal and execute for and on its behalf bonds, undertakings and other obligatory instruments of similar nature

#### - In Unlimited Amounts -

and to bind it thereby as fully and to the same extent as if such instruments were signed by a duly authorized officer of the corporation and all the acts of said Attorney, pursuant to the authority hereby given, are hereby ratified and confirmed.

This Power of Attorney is made and executed pursuant to and by authority of the By-Law printed on the reverse hereof, duly adopted, as indicated, by the shareholders of the corporation.

In Witness Whereof, WESTERN SURETY COMPANY has caused these presents to be signed by its Senior Vice President and its corporate seal to be hereto affixed on this 25th day of April, 2008.

WESTERN SURETY COMPANY

Paul 7. Bruflat, Senier Vice Presiden

State of South Dakota
County of Minnehaha

On this 25th day of April, 2008, before me personally came Paul T. Bruflat, to me known, who, being by me duly sworn, did depose and say: that he resides in the City of Sioux Falls, State of South Dakota; that he is the Senior Vice President of WESTERN SURETY COMPANY described in and which executed the above instrument; that he knows the seal of said corporation; that the seal affixed to the said instrument is such corporate seal; that it was so affixed pursuant to authority given by the Board of Directors of said corporation and that he signed his name thereto pursuant to like authority, and acknowledges same to be the act and deed of said corporation.

My commission expires

November 30, 2012



Les Free D. Krell, Notary Public

#### CERTIFICATE

1, L. Nelson, Assistant Secretary of WESTERN SURETY COMPANY do hereby certify that the Power of Attorney hereinabove set forth is still in force, and further certify that the By-Law of the corporation printed on the reverse hereof is still in force. In testimony whereof I have hereunto subscribed my name and affixed the seal of the said corporation this 1st day of December 2009.



WESTERN SURETY COMPANY

J. Relson Assistant Secretary

#### Authorizing By-Law

# ADOPTED BY THE SHAREHOLDERS OF WESTERN SURETY COMPANY

This Power of Attorney is made and executed pursuant to and by authority of the following By-Law duly adopted by the shareholders of the Company.

Section 7. All bonds, policies, undertakings, Powers of Attorney, or other obligations of the corporation shall be executed in the corporate name of the Company by the President, Secretary, and Assistant Secretary, Treasurer, or any Vice President, or by such other officers as the Board of Directors may authorize. The President, any Vice President, Secretary, any Assistant Secretary, or the Treasurer may appoint Attorneys in Fact or agents who shall have authority to issue bonds, policies, or undertakings in the name of the Company. The corporate seal is not necessary for the validity of any bonds, policies, undertakings, Powers of Attorney or other obligations of the corporation. The signature of any such officer and the corporate seal may be printed by facsimile.



# State of West Virginia DRUG FREE WORKPLACE CONFORMANCE AFFIDAVIT West Virginia Code §21-1D-5

STATE OF WEST VIRALLIA
COUNTY OF Lipsuit, TO-WIT:
I, Michael Ceretty, after being first duly sworn, depose and state as follows:
1. I am an employee of; and, (Company Name)
2. I do hereby attest that TF. MEU Company Name)
maintains a valid written drug free workplace policy and that such policy is in compliance with <b>West Virginia Code</b> §21-1D-5.
The above statements are sworn to under the penalty of perjury.
T.F. MEL Company Name)
By: muchael P. Triguil
Title: WESIDELT
Date: Jwl. 11, 2010
Taken, subscribed and sworn to before me this 1/15 day of January 2010
By Commission expires <u>Seember</u> 19, 2011
OFFICIAL SEAL STATE OF WEST VIRGINIA NOTARY PUBLIC Jeanne L. Phillips PO Box 223 Rook Cave. WY 26224 THIS ARFIDAME bir MUST 18E ISUBMITTED WITH THE BID IN ORDER TO
COMPLY WITH WV CODE PROVISIONS. FAILURE TO INCLUDE THE
AFFIDAVIT WITH THE BID SHALL RESULT IN DISQUALIFICATION OF THE BID.

RFQ No. DE 14837

# STATE OF WEST VIRGINIA Purchasing Division

# **PURCHASING AFFIDAVIT**

### VENDOR OWING A DEBT TO THE STATE:

West Virginia Code §5A-3-10a provides that: No contract or renewal of any contract may be awarded by the state or any of its political subdivisions to any vendor or prospective vendor when the vendor or prospective vendor or a related party to the vendor or prospective vendor is a debtor and the debt owed is an amount greater than one thousand dollars in the aggregate.

# PUBLIC IMPROVEMENT CONTRACTS & DRUG-FREE WORKPLACE ACT:

If this is a solicitation for a public improvement construction contract, the vendor, by its signature below, affirms that it has a written plan for a drug-free workplace policy in compliance with Article 1D, Chapter 21 of the **West Virginia Code**. The vendor **must** make said affirmation with its bid submission. Further, public improvement construction contract may not be awarded to a vendor who does not have a written plan for a drug-free workplace policy in compliance with Article 1D, Chapter 21 of the **West Virginia Code** and who has not submitted that plan to the appropriate contracting authority in timely fashion. For a vendor who is a subcontractor, compliance with Section 5, Article 1D, Chapter 21 of the **West Virginia Code** may take place before their work on the public improvement is begun.

#### ANTITRUST:

In submitting a bid to any agency for the state of West Virginia, the bidder offers and agrees that if the bid is accepted the bidder will convey, sell, assign or transfer to the state of West Virginia all rights, title and interest in and to all causes of action it may now or hereafter acquire under the antitrust laws of the United States and the state of West Virginia for price fixing and/or unreasonable restraints of trade relating to the particular commodities or services purchased or acquired by the state of West Virginia. Such assignment shall be made and become effective at the time the purchasing agency tenders the initial payment to the bidder.

I certify that this bid is made without prior understanding, agreement, or connection with any corporation, firm, limited liability company, partnership or person or entity submitting a bid for the same materials, supplies, equipment or services and is in all respects fair and without collusion or fraud. I further certify that I am authorized to sign the certification on behalf of the bidder or this bid.

#### LICENSING:

Vendors must be licensed and in good standing in accordance with any and all state and local laws and requirements by any state or local agency of West Virginia, including, but not limited to, the West Virginia Secretary of State's Office, the West Virginia Tax Department, West Virginia Insurance Commission, or any other state agencies or political subdivision. Furthermore, the vendor must provide all necessary releases to obtain information to enable the Director or spending unit to verify that the vendor is licensed and in good standing with the above entities.

### **CONFIDENTIALITY:**

The vendor agrees that he or she will not disclose to anyone, directly or indirectly, any such personally identifiable information or other confidential information gained from the agency, unless the individual who is the subject of the information consents to the disclosure in writing or the disclosure is made pursuant to the agency's policies, procedures and rules. Vendor further agrees to comply with the Confidentiality Policies and Information Security Accountability Requirements, set forth in http://www.state.wv.us/admin/purchase/privacy/noticeConfidentiality.pdf.

Under penalty of law for false swearing (**West Virginia Code** §61-5-3), it is hereby certified that the vendor affirms and acknowledges the information in this affidavit and is in compliance with the requirements as stated.

Vendor's Name: T	FALLEN	MARIND		
Vendor's Name:	michol	D. My	Date: JAL	1.11,2010
Authorized Olgitatare.	110001400	<i>U</i> 25		

Purchasing Affidavit (Revised 01/01/09)